

Colorado Court of Appeals
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Appeal from: Denver District Court
Honorable J. Eric Elliff
Case Number: 21CV31519

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS:
THE GAZETTE, CHRISTOPHER N. OSHER,
and THE INVISIBLE INSTITUTE

v.
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE:
ERIK BOURGERIE.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
STEFANIE MANN, Senior Assistant Attorney
General, 43774*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6500
FAX: 720-508-6041
E-Mail: stefanie.mann@coag.gov
*Counsel of Record
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee Erik Bourgerie

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 21CA1880

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Nature of the case, relevant facts, and procedural history.....	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	2
B. The POST Unit and the POST Board.....	6
C. POST Databases.....	9
D. Appellants’ Records Requests	11
E. Application for an Order to Show Cause and District Court Review	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The district court correctly determined that the CCJRA governs the disclosure of POST records.....	17
A. Standard of Review and Preservation	17
B. POST is a criminal justice agency because it performs activities directly related to the collection, storage, and dissemination of arrest and criminal records information.	19
C. POST is a criminal justice agency because it performs criminal identification activities and functions directly relating to the detection, investigation, and prosecution of crime.....	22

D. POST is a criminal justice agency because it is a type 2 transfer board housed within the Department’s Criminal Justice Division, which is a law enforcement agency.....	25
E. The Department did not depart from past practice of applying the CCJRA to requests for POST records.....	31
II. The district court correctly determined that the Department’s records custodian did not abuse her discretion when she partially denied and partially granted Appellants’ records requests.....	31
A. Standard of Review and Preservation	32
B. The Department’s custodian of records properly weighed the relevant factors, thereby performing her statutory obligations under the CCJRA.	33
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beinor v. Indus. Claims Appeals Office</i> , 262 P.3d 970 (Colo. App. 2011)	19
<i>City of Westminster v. Dogan Constr. Co.</i> , 930 P.2d 585 (Colo. 1997)....	18
<i>Colo. Common Cause v. Meyer</i> , 758 P.2d 153 (Colo. 1988).....	20
<i>Davidson Oil Co. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 545 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (D.N.M. 2021).....	46
<i>Denver Publ'g Co. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Cty. of Arapahoe</i> , 121 P.3d 190 (Colo. 2005).....	48
<i>Freedom Colorado Info., Inc. v. El Paso Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 196 P.3d 892 (Colo. 2008).....	passim
<i>Harris v. Denver Post Corp.</i> , 123 P.3d 1166 (Colo. 2005)	5, 17
<i>Land Owners United, LLC v. Waters</i> , 293 P.3d 86 (Colo. App. 2011)....	47
<i>Office of the State Court Administrator v. Background Information Services, Inc.</i> , 994 P.2d 420 (Colo. 1999)	43
<i>People v. Mendoza-Balderama</i> , 981 P.2d 150 (Colo. 1999).....	33, 39, 44
<i>People v. Novotny</i> , 320 P.3d 1194 (Colo. 2014)	26, 27
<i>People v. Segovia</i> , 196 P.3d 1126 (Colo. 2008)	33, 41
<i>People v. Speer</i> , 255 P.3d 1115 (Colo. 2011).....	27
<i>People v. Sprinkle</i> , 2021 CO 60	17, 22
<i>Platte River Envtl. Conservation Org., Inc. v. Nat'l Hog Farms, Inc.</i> , 804 P.2d 290 (Colo. App. 1990).....	5, 39, 41

<i>Sargent School Dist. No. RE-33J v. Western Services, Inc.</i> , 751 P.2d 56 (Colo. 1988)	18
<i>Vogel v. Carolina Int’l, Inc.</i> , 711 P.2d 708 (Colo. App. 1985)	36

STATUTES

§ 8-47-203.3(2), C.R.S. (2021).....	27
§ 8-72-111(2), C.R.S. (2021).....	27
§ 12-220-201(1)(a), C.R.S. (2021)	29
§ 12-220-401, C.R.S. (2021)	29
§ 16-2.5-128, C.R.S. (2021)	8, 26, 28
§ 16-2.5-130, C.R. S (2021)	9, 23
§ 16-10-103, C.R.S. (2021)	27
§ 22-2-119(1)(a), C.R.S. (2021)	21
§ 22-60.5-103(1)(a), C.R.S. (2021)	21
§ 22-60.5-103(5.5), C.R.S. (2021).....	21
§ 24-1-105(1),C.R.S. (2021).....	25
§ 24-1-105(2), C.R.S. (2021).....	7, 26
§ 24-1-105(4), C.R.S. (2021).....	7, 25
§ 24-1-107, C.R.S. (2021)	25
§ 24-1-122(3)(k), C.R.S. (2021)	29
§ 24-31-102(2), C.R.S. (2021).....	6, 26, 28
§ 24-31-302(1), C.R.S. (2021).....	6
§ 24-31-302(2), C.R.S. (2021).....	6, 25
§ 24-31-302(3), C.R.S. (2021).....	7, 8, 28
§ 24-31-303(1)(a)-(c), (f), C.R.S. (2021).....	8

§ 24-31-303(1)(d), C.R.S. (2021)	8
§ 24-31-303(1)(r), C.R.S. (2021).....	10
§ 24-31-303, C.R.S. (2021)	8
§ 24-31-305(2)(a), C.R.S. (2021)	30
§ 24-31-305(2.5)(a)(I)	30
§ 24-31-307(3), C.R.S. (2021).....	8, 23, 28
§ 24-31-904, C.R.S. (2021)	30
§ 24-50-127(2)(b), C.R.S. (2021)	27
§ 24-72-202, C.R.S. (2021).....	2, 18
§ 24-72-202(6)(b)(I), C.R.S. (2021).....	2
§ 24-72-204, C.R.S. (2021)	18
§ 24-72-301, <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S. (2021)	2
§ 24-72-302(3), C.R.S. (2021).....	3, 19, 21, 22
§ 24-72-302(4), C.R.S. (2021).....	2
§ 24-72-302(7), C.R.S. (2021).....	3
§ 24-72-303(1), C.R.S. (2021).....	3
§ 24-72-304(1), C.R.S. (2021).....	4
§ 24-72-304, C.R.S. (2021)	32, 36
§ 24-72-305(6), C.R.S. (2021).....	35, 36, 37
§ 24-72-305, C.R.S. (2021)	32, 36
§ 26-1-114(3)(a)(III)(B), C.R.S. (2021).....	27
S.B. 20-217, 72nd Gen. Assemb., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2020).....	10, 23
H.B. 21-1250, 73rd Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2021).....	9, 23

RULES

4 C.C.R. § 901-1:17(a)-(b) 9
4 C.C.R. § 901-1:28(e) 9
C.R.C.P. 12 37
CRE 201(b) 45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John R. Enright, No. OHR8300666/JR, 1983 WL 167498 (Colo. Atty.
Gen. Mar. 24, 1983) 19, 20
POST Board Website <https://post.colorado.gov/about-post/post-board>
(last visited May 24, 2022) 39
